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Jerry-Ray·· 
P.O. B0x 145 
Lake Zurich, Ill. 60047 

Ms. Ellie Dylan 
WMAQ - Radio 
Chicago, Ill. 
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March 24, 1977. 

Dear Ellie, 
Inclosed is and article from the Waukegan 

Newspaper, attached to it is Kup's Column. 
I havent read The New Times article yet, but 
it will be on the News Stand within a couple 
of days. 
My Attorney has already informed New Times t­
hat a Libel Suit will be filed against them. 
So now it looks like i dont have to wait for 
that phone call from WMAQ to make me rich, as 
i beleive New Times is going to make me rich. 
I see where you switched from the evenings to 
the afternoon. 
Just stay healthy and keep spinning those rec­
ords, weather it's in the afternoon or evenings 
makes no difference. 

Sincerly 
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p.·o. Box 145 
Lake Zurich, Ill. 60047 

Ms. Ellie Dylan 
WMAQ - Radio 
Chicago, Ill. 

.- .-;\ 
: CLARA(i'MAASS 
, ~he g~ve her life 
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March 5, 1977. 

Dear Ellie, 
I'am just going to type a short note as i'am leaving tomorrow morning 

to meet Dan Rather in Knoxville, Tenn. 
Dan Rather is a reporter·for CBS- TV, and he does 60 minutes plus another 
show called Who's Who in which is shown on Tuesday night at 7 O'clock. 
The interview that he is going to do with my Brother James, will either 
be shown on Who's Who, either Tuesday March 15 or 22. 
I throught you might like to know on account of my Brother has never gi­
ven and interview where he discussed his involvment in the King Assassi­
nation. 
As i told you in my other letter i'll mention to him that you suggested 
corresponding, and i 1 11 let you know his throughts about that matter wh­
en i return in which will be around March 15. 
I beleive i told you in my other letter also, that i have to be in Knox­
ville on April 25, as i'am suing Time Magazine for 2½ Million dollars f­
or a scandal sto~y they,.ran in one of there issue last year concering I 
and my Brother Jamese · 
I have about seven other letters to type so m'am going to make this very 
brief. 
I beleive i told you in my other letter that those pictures that i sent 
are yours to do what you want with them, weather you keep them as a suve­
noir or what is up to you. 
I _1 11. _get- i-n -touch wi-th· you when i return from Knoxville, and i' 11 let y­
ou know how everything went. 

Sincerly 

P.S. Quit getting sick so much as i work at night and miss your five 
hours, also throw that Clock Radio out the window and make a demand at 
the station that they send somebody to wake you up. 
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Jer--cy-Ray 
P.O. Box 145 
Lake Zurich, Ill. 60047 

Ms. Ellie Dylan 
WMAQ- Radio 
Chicago, Ill. 60654 
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ENCLOSURE TO BUREAlJ(14) 

BU FILE 44-38861) 

CG File 44-1114 

MURKIN 

Envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, 3/24/77 
containing card and newspaper clipping 

Envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, 3/5/77 
containing letter 

Envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, 3/25/77 

• 

containing letter and xerox copy of newspaper clippings 

Brown envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan 2/24/77 
containing letter and 4 photos (2 of James Earl Ray) 

..... . 
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Sub/urblo-n-~1·b·Lake County U · ··~ Wednesday, March 23, 1977 

·Ray case echoes in Long Grove 
By Chuck Hutchcraft · 

JERRY RAY, brother of James Earl Ray, convicted 
murderer of Martin Luther KingJr., lives unbekn_()wnst to 
the world in• a small room at the Twin Orchard Country 
Club in Long Grove. . · 

He~s a night watchman at the. club, which is oil Old 
McHenry Road. The country _!!lub has a large clubhouse 
surrounded by an 13-hole golf course and large trees. His 
room is on the third floor of the clubhouse. 

Monday, jerry Ray stood in· the doorway of his 
dark~ed room wearing only ffl:S underwear. 

1HE WAS ASKED if he had read or·beard about the 
magazine story. 

"I haven't heard about the article," he said. 
Is he the -Raoul his brother says killed Martin Llither 

King Jr.? · . 
Jerry Ray blinked his eyes sleepily. "I ain't no ~oul.';_ 

There was no irritation in bis voice, but he acted as though 
such a thought was foolish. "If I was, I'd be in jail right 
now." · · 

-Jerry Ray was sleeping there Monday when a reporter 
knocked on his door with some disturbing news. The news 
had to do with a recently published article that accuses 
him, not his brother, of killing King. IT WAS A SHORT conversation. Jerry Ray said heJ1~d 

THE ARTICLE is in the April edition of New Times seenhisbrotheronlyeightdaysbefore.Hehadgonetothe 
magazine. Two independent investigators·, Davids. Lifton Brushy . Mountain Prison at Petros, Tenn.; with Cl3S 
and Jeff Cohen, say in the article that Jerry Ray is-the newsman Dan Rather, who interviewed James Earl Ray· 
~P..oow" whom James Ear! Ray has blamed for ki11ing the~ for the "Who's Who" television program. · .. · · 
black civil rights leader. Jerry Ray w~s asked about reports that the U.S. Justice 

James Earl Ray was sentenced to 99 years in prison Department has decided he helped his brother escape 
after he pleaded guilty to mu,.rdering King in Memphis in . from a Missouri prison and -lied to the FaI about his 
1968. He has since changed . bis story, saying it was a contacts with.his brother: ·· · . · . 
"Raoul" wJto killed King. ·Ray is ·now asking for a new . . A grin appeared· on bis face. ''.I was working seven 
trial. · · · nights a week. I couldn't ~et away," he said. _ · 

' ! 
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Man held' in Mundelein' girFS death 
REFUGIO S. GUTIERREZ, 22, of rural Mundelein, was 

charged Tuesday with the strangulation death of a 19-year­
old Mundelein girl found beaten near Lake Michigan Sunday. · 

The victim, Elizabeth M. Butler, 9?.11 N.W. Holcomb; 
Mundelein, was last seen leaving her home about 6 p.m. 
Sunday when she left. to see Gutierrez, according to Lake 
Forest Police Chief Charles Gil 

marijuana. Preliminary hearing on the murder charges has 
been set for March 29. · 
· Miss Butler's body was -found by the Lake Forest Police 
just before midnight Sunday along a footpath leading to Lake 
Michigan about 100 feet east of South Circle Lane in that 
suburb. . 

"SHE ·wAS LYING on her back, fully clothed [in bib 
veralls and a T-shirt]. There was no evidence of her having 

n molested," Gilbert said. · · · · 

. The Lake County coroner's office said the girl apparently 
ad been hit in the face and throat and died of asphyxiation. 

A coroner's inquest is expected within 10 days.· 

Miss Butler's car was found parked in a no-parking zone on .. 
South Circle Lane near a private area frequently troubled 
with trespassers, police said. Police began to search the path 
when they found the ~r late Sunday. 

MISS BUTLER, who attended Mundelein High School, was. 
the daughter of Dorothy Summers of 928 No~west Holcomb, 
Mundelein, and Ronald Butler of 2927 N. Willow, Franklin 
Park. She lived with her mother and stepfather, William· 
Summers. 

Kristan Funeral Home, 219 W. Maple, Mundelein, is in 
charge of arrangements. 

" , 

McC/ory gets office in space shortage 
By Ray Gibson 

U.S. REP. ROBERT McClory will be allowed to rent office 
space in the Lake County Courthouse; Waukegan, even 
though office space in the complex is spal".Se, 

The county board recently approved a request by McClory 
CR-13th, Lake Bluff] to rent 360 square feet for $168,33 a 
month. 
, But the request touched off debate over whether granting 

· McClory's request would "open up the doors" for other · 
politicians who would be vring with county departments for 
space. 
· C'l'D LIKE TO KNOW if we're going to serve our own 
departments first," said board member John: Balen [D-2, 
Waukegan]. 

"Our Cllrrent Circuit Court clerk has files ~ a laundry 
room and a missle silo," said board member Alice Banis 
Shorts [R-3, Waukegan). , 

. Shorts noted that the lack of space for the Circuit Court 
' 1- ; + t 1 ., 0'" 1 1 . 

McClory would be given space now used by. the Lake­
McHenry [counties] Law Enforcement Commh1sion. 
McClory is to provide his own telephone service and office 
. personnel, she said. · · 

She said it was_ likely that granting the space to McClory 
would cause a wave of politicians' seeking space in the 
complex. · 

"We're not looking ·for tenants. Congressman McClory 
came to us a year ago loo,king for space," she said. 

MORRISON SAID the board's financial and administra­
tive committee, which she heads and which had recommend­
ed the rental agreement,'thought that if U.S. Senators Percy 
[R] and Stevenson [D] wanted office space in the building

1 
it 

would be good for the county, J,ut thatit was highly unlikely. 
But she said that state legislators wouldn't be given a 

chance to rent such space. "On the state level, the numbers 
[ of representatives] alone would preclude any request," she 
said. · 

an excellent 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



~'DU'7llK/ ® 

0 

180061 

" 

II -· ! 

40J 51 E 

!I Dear 
11 □Sickie 

~ '.: □ Goof Off 
" 
11 [i{] Sleeping Beauty 
;, 

I heard you are 
feeling 

" Kl under the weather 
□ over the hill " □horny 

:·. Take your 
!: ~ medicine 
l: 0 own sweet time about it ,, □ clothes off 

lt And you ~ill 
i( soonbe 
,, 
., Don your feet again 
n IX] feeling your old 
~ selfaga1n 
□swinging 
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See you soon 
Ii] back at work 
tJ in the funny papers 
D you-know-where 

Dear-~Eliie-; - ··· ·- .. ~ .. ~ .. -.. • 
· - ·· ··r heara- ·whe.r"E~ you were·· 
sick:-,- but 'imagine you•re r­
u11j-r~~overea~by- now~ 
1· ~~t-iria:x-tieiidei the sen­
teiice·:that'~fits·--yoii -~"•· · - ·-__ 
1iic.1osed:'.ts - a· dirty~ stcfry-t- --- " --- - -
ha-t -was:::-wrltten about me. in yesterc 
d-ay:-,tribiine-:---··:··_'.'." ~--~- ... : -_ -- ---
I:: was~c:asleep ·· wheii_:_ thils _ Reporter 
ltnocked.:: on~:.fny. ·a-a.of :-.and~: started - -
asking- :crazy:.:ques-tTons:,. ·_ ---:"· ' . - . -
WMAQ-.:::mlght .. n0-t:make:-:me- rich,. ·but 
Newi=:T:lmffs---magazfiie "will as i"' am·· 

. fiiingta:·.at•·million. dollar. libel 
suit-,-against-=theiri~'..· -:···: ... - •·• 
stay: 0-ut· . .-o r·.:tfre ho.spital".aii. your -
1:ts'terners miss ya:u;--· plus~- we·waitt 
to see you_s-tay~-happy & Healthy. 

Sincerly 
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} FROM 
·, · Jerr~-Ray. • • 
:,=-P;°O. 73ox 145 

Lake Zurich! Ill. 6Q042 -~~"W3.:...~• a 

-

TO. 

Ms. Ellie Dylan _ 
WMAQ - Radio ../' (Y 
Chicago, Ill. ,

1

/ 0 6 6 T 
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TO 

FROM 

0-70 <Rev. 3-28-72) 
OPTIONAL FOAM NO. 10 
MA.Yi 1962 EDITIQ).• 
GSA 'Gt!tL REG. NO. 27 • 5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Assistant Attorney General 
Criminal Division 

Director, ·FBI 

• 
DATE: 4/12/77 

SUBJECT: M:URKIN 

Reference is made to _____ memorandum dated __________ _ 
(your file __________ ). 

two newspaper articles in 1lfJ.1he Kentucky 
There is enclosed one copy of ~J).]{)t!XijpJ\t.Xg{}&!l{()Q.JtOC«mi.xx Me8s@nger 11 

dated 3/30/77 at Loni mr-I J le> Kentucky 

A. □ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. □ The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. 

C. D The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau. 

D. D Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
.be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

E. D Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. IX] This is submitt.ed for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. 

G. D This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. 

H. D This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action ·will be 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

Enc. - 2 

1 - Assistant.Attorney General 
Civil Rights Division (Enc. •~ 2) 

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO 

FBI/DOJ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
NOTE: The Louisville Office of the FBI provided the attached 
twonewspaper articles setting forth details concerning the 
recently reported allegation by Clifton E. Baird, Louisville,~ 
Kentucky, that he received an offer from FBI Agents and police 
officers to assassinate King. No information is contained in 
the files of the Louisville Divisiori substantiating allegations 
in these articles. 

-- 2 -
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' Airtel 

To: SAC, Chicago (44-1114) 

From: Director, FBI (44-38861) 
/7-,------..., 
( OMURKIN) 
'---===--------

Re your letter 4/15/77. 

4/20/77 

1 - Mr. Lawn 
1 - Mr. Helterhoff 

By return mail, suLHM reporting details as to how 
you received the enclosures furnished by referenced letter • 

Assoc. Dir._ 

Dep. AD Adm._ 

Dep. AD Inv._ 

Asst. Dir.: 

Adm. Serv._ 
Ext. Affairs_ 
Fin. & Pers. _ -.,-, ,,. 
Gen. Inv,__ ~:;, . ' 

ldent. __ )[·-~ 

Inspection _ 

lntell. __ 

Laboratory_ 

Legal Coun,_ 

Plan. & Eval. _ 
' 
i ~,(./J 

:::;.~::'.·= ~y· '1;.{fY."', 
Training__ (. 

Telephone Rm,_ (i 1 

Director Sec'y_ II.I, OOM 

56 MAY 2 4;fg77 
TELETYPE UNIT CJ 

./EX~ 103 

\ftt.C 55 

GPO: 1976 0 - 207-526 
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Assoc. Dir._ 

Dep. AD Adm._ 
Dep, AD Inv._ 

Asst. Dir.: 

Adm. Serv._ 

Ext. Affairs_ 

Fin. & Pers. _ 

Gen. Inv. __ 

Iden!, __ 

Inspection _ 

lntell. __ 

.. 
Airtel 

4/22/77 

1 - Mr. Lawn 

To: SAC, Seattle 

FBI (44-38861) 

Re Memphis letter dated 4/11/77 enclosing a copy 
o:f a letter from Rufus J. Harpom, Spokane, Wa~hington, copies 
of which are enclosed for Seattle. 

Bufiles co11tain no information identi.fiable with 
Harpom. Seattle, unless some information contained in your 
files ~xists to the contrary, promptly interview Harpom for 
full details concerning any inf orniation he desires to furnish 
re captioned matter. Submit LHM results incorporating a copy 
of bis enclosed letter as well as summarizing results of any 
prior information in your files. 

Enclosures (2) 

l - Memphis (44-1987) (For information) 

HNH/gjw (5) 

~/ 2f,) 

MAILED 24 

APR 2 2 '1977 
FBI 

23 APR. 26 1977 

Laboratory_ ~ 
Legal Coun._ ---~ ,..,,..- . 
Pion. & Evol. _ ✓ __ 

Rec. Mgnt. _ / , 

Spec. Inv,_ I- , ~f) 

Training_ ;)) 5 MAY ~l.'1971 
Telephone Rm._ 

Director Sec'y_ TELETYPE UNIT CJ 

GPO: 1976 0 - 207-526 
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r '·· , ..... 
0-70 <Rev. 3--28-72) 
OPTION.A.~ FOR.M NQ. J ... O 
MAY 196:i.• E0ITIO'N 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 • 5010-106 

~ 

- UNITED ,ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Nfemorandum 
TO :. Assistant Attorney General 

criminal Division · --
Attention: Mr. Robert L. Keueh 

FROM : Director, FBI 

DATE: April 20 3 19?'7 

SUBJECT: A8SASSINA1l:IOM OF I•,'!ARTIN LUTH.ER KING 

Reference is made to _____ memorandum dated ------~----
(your file __________ ). 

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent ________ _ 
dated ___________ at _____________________ _ 

A. □ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. D The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. 

· C. D The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau. 

D. D Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

E. D Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. ~ This is submitt.ed for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. 

G. D This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. 

H. D This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

Enc. - 14 
1 ~ Assistant Attorney General 

Civil Highta Division 

1 - Offiee of Pvoreen1onal Respone1b11ity 
USDJ 

i_ 

FBI/DOJ 
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fo' , . 

·· .. · Assistant· Attorn~y General··· 
Criminal. ·Di vis:tori 
Attention:: Mr •. Robert L. Keu~h 

NOTE-: Enclosed are.: 

·,. ·,..-; ~. :_:_ 
. ·.. J. . 

. . . , . 
' '. 

_ E;nvelope .to r,1s •. Eli:te Dylan, 3/24/77, containing· 
-card and new~p~per _. cl1ppihg ~ 

· . Envelop~ · to Ms.. · Ellie Dylan) • 3/51,7'7 , coptaining . 
' ':· ,· . letter.· 

' Envelope 'tq Ms. -Ellie Dylan s ,•• 3125/11 ,: containing 
letter and X_erox, copy .of .newspaper clippings. · · 

: Brown· envelope to' r~s. Ellie Dylan 2/24/77, 
containing lett_er. .and_ four photos .. (two- of James Earl• Ray). 

, .. Ellie, Dylan '.iS - a well kntn-tn ft country Weste'r•n style I! 
disc iocltey ,· broadcasting on a nighttime program over- Wl\JfJ\Q 
radio station, Chicago.• 

These enclosures-received. by our Chicago Office 
·or the FBI. and_ you will be advised• the details ae · to _how they ·· 

- were · re<feiv-ed. _ · - . . 
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· OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 
. .MAY 1902 EDITION , .• · 
· ·, . GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 10!-11.6 . . . ' 

-~ 
' - . 

i.'. 

' - ' '".f~-
-'UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT. 

Memorandum- ·_·_ 
4/26/77 

Re Bµr~au aiit~l d~ted.4/20/77. 

Enclose·d are · tl1,e, origii:ial and five copies 
of an. LHM submitted as_· requested- in referenced airtel. · 

!iOl0-108:_02 

(~ Bureau (Encl. 
1.::. Chiya_go . · 

. TJG/sjp.· · 
(3) 

AIDR 0!,0· 10T,':' c_--,fJ../ ·tltia 1s 

Buy. U.S. ,Savings Bonds Regularly _o·~ ihf! Payroll Savings Pian 
. . ',. . ' . ' 

... 
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In Reply, Please Ref er to 

File No.CG 44-1114 

• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT 'OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU ·m~ INVESTfGATION 

Chicago, Illinois 
April 26, 1977 

JAMES EARL RAY 

By letter dated April 8, 1977, Mr. Charles 
Warner, General Manager, WMAQ Radio, NBC Radio Division, 
National Broadcasting Company, Ineorporated, Merchandise 
Mart Plaza, Chicago, Illinois, 60654, furnished the 
following: · 

1. Envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, March 24, 
1977, containing card and newspaper 
clipping 

2. Envelope to Ms. Eltie Dylan, March 5, 
1977, containing letter 

3. Envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, March 25, 
1977, containing letter and xeroxed 
copy of newspaper clipping 

4. Brown envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, 
February 24, 1977, containing a 
letter and four photographs (two 
photographs of Jam~s Earl Ray). 

This document contains neither re~ollllilendations nor 
conclusions of the FBT. . It is the property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your -agency; 'it and its 
contents a:re not to be distributed outside your agency. 

I 
1' 

I 
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In Reply, Please Ref er to 

File No.CG 44-1114 

• UNITED STATES DEPARTMENTi·OF JUSTICE 
I 

FEDERAL BUREAU" OF INVESTIGATION 

Chicago, Illinois 
April 26, 1977 

JAMES EARL RAY 

By letter dated April 8, 1977, Mr. Charles 
Warner, General Manager, WMAQ Rad~o, NBC Radio Division, 
National Broadcasting Company, Inborporated, Merchandise 
Mart Plaza, Chicago, Illinois, 60654, furnished the 
following: 1 

i 
1. Envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, March 24, 

1977, containing c~rd and newspaper 
clipping i 

2. . Envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, March 5, 
1977, containing letter 

i 
3. Envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, March 25, 

I 

1977, containing letter and xeroxed 
copy of newspaper clipping 
. i 

4. Brown envelope to Ms. Ellie Dylan, 
February 24, 1977, ;containing a 
letter and four phqtographs (two 
photographs of James Earl Ray). 

I 
' 

. : 

I 
This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the·FBI .. It is the 1 property of the 
FBI and is loaned to your agency; ~t and its 
contents are not to be distributedioutside your agency. 

i 

-1*-
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This document is a copy from the FOIA file. The original document was not in the file. 
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JOH,N MELCHER 
MONTANA • 

Ai:.•oc. Dir. __ _ 

Drp .• '.n Ad~-­
D.,~ .'. ~! :nv_ . ' ... f 

; 

~ CnHeb ,,!o!a{e.s ,.$e,i~{e 
i 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510 : 

April 5, 1977 

I 

Hon. Clarence M. Kelley 
Director 'I I . (' I /i 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
U. S. Department of Justice 
Washin,'?ton, D. C. 20535 

A~:;!.. ! •ir.: i-

Ad!n. !:-~rY. __ ' 

E:i:t. ...,;'..f:Jlr"S 1-
Jt'h ,'-. : •~rs. .. 

......... -.,Ci_e11 •• !m.Nt---
Iil, - ····----
Int I_. _ ····--··-- • 
Le; ~ ~.,un. _ 
F!,1 /: bs,,__· _ 
Re. 11:::t. .... _ 

~--Mii.i~.-" T. Sc"­
Sper. In,·._ 
Tr11l11ing _ 

Telephone Rm. _ 
Dlrenor'a Sec':,_ 

Dear Mr. Kelley: . ~·' . 

In the enclosed article copied from "Th , .~evie\i Of The News", a 
publication printed in Belmont, Massachuse , ·serious allegations are 
made against the late Reverend Martin Luther King. The article speaks 
of surveillance records kept on Reverend King and alleged Communist 
associates. 

I believe that if any such files exist on Dr 1. King, they should not 
be kept secret after such a long period of time. ; The allegations in the 
attached article are serious and should be checked out. 

I 

• I 

The files and the facts must be made publi~. C ·, 

Thank you. 

Enclosure 
~~ 

"'"'. t 

.. ., , . ._ 

),_ 
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~nittb .i>tatti ~tnate 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Danny Coulson 
Legal Counse1

1 
FBI 

I 

' 
Here 1s the Martin Luther K1Jg 
article which should have been en­
closed with Senator John Melcher's 
recent letter. 1 

. . I 

I am sorry for the inconvenieince. 
·, 
,I~• 

I • ,, ' '• 

. ,._ ·.• \ \ 

"I 

Sherry Donov~n 
224-11209 . 

I. 

. .. 
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Th .. 
King 
File 

: by Robe~er 
a•a~•! 

1 I 
■ SENATOR Frank Church (D.-ldaho) 
hu turned the Senate Intelligence 
Committee into a vehicle for smearing 
the late F.B.I. Director J. Edgar 
Hoover. Hoover'• private files ahow 
that he had become convinced that 
Martin Luther King wu a peraon of 
low moral character who had fallen 
under the control of the Communists. 
Church claims to find this absurd. 
Attorney General Robert Kennedy, 

.• however, did rwt find it absurd in the 
least and authorized F.B.I. surveil­
lance of King - including wiretaps, 
which were maintained between 1963 
and 1966. 

Thoee wiretaps and other evidence 
proved that Martin Luther King wu 
indeed a penon of low moral character 
who had fallen under the control of 
the Communieta. ·eut Senator Church 
baa, like Richard Nixon, ducked the 

hn ,._J, 1971 

I I 

iasue by refusing to release the damn-
ing tapes. And the "Liberal" preee haa 
coope~ated by laboring to create the 
myth that Martin Luther King was an 
innoc~nt victim of Director Hoover'• 
bad te'.mper. 

Th~ F.B.I. has been accused of play­
ing "dirty tricka" on Martin Luther 
King. It has been accused of threaten­
ing to'. release information in its file» 
that "ould have been damaging to 
King'~ respectability. And almost 
nothing has been said about Martin 
Luthei' King's notorious immorality 
and Cpmmunist aasociatea. The New 
Yor~ Time,, on November 19, 1975, 
comm~nted: "The committee staff 
membbra said they could find no jus­
tification for the bureau'• attack on 
Dr. ~ing." The Senate Intelligence 
Com~ittee would like ua to believe 
that Martin Luther King waa under 

I 

-------
1 

I 

J I ,,, . 
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,urvei!lance becauae he criticized the 
F.B.I. 

We do not know what information ii 
in the 11.ibatantial F.B.I. file on Dr. 
King,· but we do know that even the 
most cunory look at Martin Luther 
King'• public record should convince 
the merest tyro that there wu very 
good reason for Director Hoover to con­
sider King "dangerou1." 

Martin Luther King wu quoted in 
the New Yor" World Telegram or July 
23, i9&4, aa declaring: "[/ am) sick 
and tired of people saying this move­
ment has been infiltrated by Commu­
riisu arid Communist sympathizer&. 
There are u many Communists in 
this freedom movement as there are 
Eskimos in Florida." One hardly haa to 
look at the entire "freedom move­
ment" to find evidence or Communist 
infiltration - though the level of infil­
tration waa overwhelming when the 
whole movement is considered. Rath­
er, to be scrupulously fair, let ua 
look directly under Dr. King's nose -
at those pe s closest to hiin - and 
aee what we fi 

Hunter Pitts O'Dell came to work 
for the Southern hristian Leadenhip 
Conference (S.C.L. .) late in 1960 as 
Dr. King's staff consultant. In the fall 
of 1~2 he wu promoted to acting 
staff director in charge of voter regia­
tration and integration workshops. 
During this period, O'Dell wu a mem­
ber or the National Committee or the 
Communist Party. The "Liberal" 
presa ignored it. Finally, on October 
26, 1961, the St. Louu Globe-Demo­
crat revealed that in 1956 and 1958 

I 

Hunter Pittl O'Dell had been identi-
fied und~r oath u · a .Communiat 
organizer. I 

· What did Martin Luther King do? 
He-annourtced that he had diach-.•--'T 
Comrade O'Dell. 

A few ~ontha later it wu discov-
1 • 

ered that I O'Dell had not been fl.red 
but promoted, and was now running 
King'• lar~e New York office! When 
the story ~it, Dr. King claimed to have 
discharged O'Dell a second time. A 
aubaequedt check by U.P.I. deter­
mined that Hunter Pitts.O'Dell ofthe 
National G:ommitlf!'-,•Of the Commu­
nist Party I was sJ,iH employed by Dr. 
Martin Luthe ing. _ ~-

Baya I i.utin ii the notoriou• 
hom011e ~I King called "a brilliant, 
efficient iJd dedicated organizer and 
one of the[ best and moat persuasive 
interpretera of nonviolence." He waa 
secretary ~nd advisor to· King from 
1956 to 1960, and went with him to 
Oslo to ~eive the Nobel Prize in 

I 

1964. 1 · : 

Rustin r•s an organizer, recruiter, 
and fund-~aiser for the Young Com­
munist League, aerved 28 months in 
prison duri'ng World Wu II for refua-
. . I 
ing to do work required of thoae who 
were- conabientiou1 objectors, was. 
given .60 d~y• in Jail in California for 
lewd vagrancy in 1953, · and while 
working fo~ King wu one or only five 
"impartial observer■" at the Commu­
nist Party'~ closed-door 16th national 
convention !in 1957. That ii only part 
of the recorii. 

Fred ~htt1e1worth, longtime field 
secretary ~f King'• S.C.L.C., wu 

. . !\ 
C ( 1 .1 · Tlie lmn Of TIie IIWS 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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presi-dent of the Southern Conference 
Educational Fund (S.C.E.F.). · This 
group wu thoroughly investigated by 
Committees of both the House and 
Senate and repeatedly found to have 
been a major Communist operation. 
On November 26, 1963, Shuttlesworth 
was one of two honored gueatl at the 
15th anniversary dinner of the Na­
tional Guardian, described by a Con­
gressional Committee u "a virtual 
official propa&anda arm of Soviet Rua­
aia." A former bootlegger, Fred Shut­
tlesworth'e Communist, Communist 
Front, and radical activities fill three 
typewritten pages. King said of Shut­
tlesworth: .. Reverend Shuttlesworth i■ 
my principal aide; Why, he gave me 
my start and he advised me from the 
very firs\.l_depend on him." · 
Jame■ ~evel waa Martin Luther 

King's chie~aide in Chicago. He bu 
declared: "W. must move to destroy 
Western Capitalism." At a Black 
Power rally at Berkeley, California, in 
1966 Bevel announced: "One of the 
problems of not being able to bum 
down the ■lums of Chicago i■ at this 
point not having the proper discipline 
required for the problems of carrying 
out that kind of a mission. That i■ why 
we haven't burned it down.· ... We 
are·going to be part of an international 
revolution to end slavery .... I gueas 
I hate Western Civilization more than 
most people . . . . " 

The "Reverend" Bevel continued to 
emphasize the destruction of capital­
ism, and then he told the crowd that, 
when John Kennedy wu President, 
Bevel had told people: "Uthe Yietconi 

......,J,H7S 

jumped !J~ck~in my back yard, I 
wouldn~t;pull hem off her." . 

Wyatt T. Walker, ■taff aide to 
Martin Luther ing, was editoria.l ad-
visor to the M ist-Lenini■ t P"'llliallla-r' 
■ive Labt,r Movement. He waa a famil-
iar sup~er of Communist Frontl. 

Myle~ ~orton wu director of the 
Highlander\Center, an out.growth of 
the High(ander Folk School, in Tennes­
see, where King wa■ trained. Martin 
Luther King wa■ in fact listed u a 

I 

sponsor of the Highlander Center on ita 
stationery. Horton conceived the High­
lander F,olk School, described by a 
Joint Committee of the Tennessee 

I 

Legislature u "a meeting place for 
known C6mniunistl and fellow travel­
ers." The Georgia Commission on 
Education termed it a "Communist 
Traiiling ·~chool." 
Jame■' J;>onibrow■ld wu another 

member ~fl e Communist Party who 
wu a cl~e fr1 d and advisor to Mar-

1 

tin Luther King. w enforcement au-
thorities '.obtaine a cancelled check 
made outjto King from the ~ommunist 
Front S.<l::.E.F. which was ~i ed by 
Dombro~ki and Benjamin mith. 
Smith, a~cording to Senator Jam 0. 
Eastland! (D.-Mississippi), " ... ·s 
registered: under the Foreign Agenta 
Registrati

1
on Act u an agent of Fidel 

Castro." j 

In a Jett.er discovered by govern­
ment in~estigatora, King wrote. to 
Comrade, Dombrowski: "Dear Jim: 
This i■ just a note to acknowledge 
receipt o~ your lettens of recent date. 
We, too, "(ere more than happy to have 
you in o~ home, the fellowship wu 

J 
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very rewardinc .... Very aincerely · 1tin Luther King'1 top aide from th 
youn, Martin." ¥ ;time of the Montgomery B111 Boycott 

Carl and Ann raden have both tffe succeeded King aa head of th 
been longtime, not rioua memben of ·S.C.L.C. Abernathy accompanied Dr 
the Communiat Party workin1 in the · :King to that Commun 
Louisville area. The Brsdena, officera achoo! in Tennessee in 1957. And they 
of the S.C.E.F., were part of the "Lou- had more than their radical commit­
iaville Seven" - a group responsible ment in common. In the 1958 cue of 
for purchasing a house in an all-white Alabama v. Dauia, sworn testimony 
area of Louisville, selling it to a Negro wu introduced regarding sexual aber­
family, and then dynamitin, it to 1tir ~atio_na committed by Abernathy on a 
up racial troubk. iS-year-old (irl who u.ng in the choir of 

King wrote a letter to the Bradena hi■ church. 
in 1959 urging them to become per- I Not only ia Abernathy 1111 active 
manently associated with his Southern ~upporter of. such Communist cat111ea 
Christian Leadership Conference. u the effort to free Communist Angela 

A photograph taken at the 6th an- Davia, but in 1972 he WB! an honored 
nual conference of the S.C.L.C. in guest of the Soviet Union and of Com-
1962, and found in the files of Jame■ munist East Germany (G.D.R.), where 
Dombrowski, show■ Martin Luther he declared: "A. pastor and theo­
King, Carl an·d Anne Breden, and logian, I am of the opinion that the 
James Dombrowski, and describe■ G.D.R. embodies what we aspire to in 
King on the back aa "respondin1 to the world." Two hours before his de­
Anne Br en's speech." parture he told a Communist Party 

Aubrey illiam■ was president of presa conference: ••What we are still 
S.C.E.F. unt: 1963. In 1945 the U.S. fighting for in the U.S.A. is what hu 
Senate reject.ea his appointment to a already been achieved in the G.D.R." 
government post because of his affilia- ! The East German Communists gave 
tions with the Communist apparatus. Albernathy a medal, and reported that 
In 195", Williams waa identified under agents of th ,ir leading religious Front 
oath u a member of the Communist h~d "for m my years" been in corres­
Party by two witnesses. pbndence ,, ith Martin Luther King. 

· • Two years later, in 1957, King wa■ They prese. ,ted the "Reverend" Aber-

\ 

photograph~ith Williama, Mylea riilthy with a German edition of Coret­
Horton, Abner erry (a member of the ta Scott Ki rig's My Life With Martin 
Central Commit e of the Communist Luther Kin.1 .. •rid he declared: "Preai­

. Pa.rty), and other Comrades at a Com- dent Kennedy once said in West Berlin 
munist training school in Tennessee. tliat he waa a Berliner. I want to· 

.-

King referred to Williama a■ "one of cliange that and say: 'I am a Citizen of 
the noble perso~ities of our times." the l Communiat] German Democratic 

Ralph David thy wu Mar- Republic.' " 
! 

, . - . . . n.. ■mew o, n.. nws 

··-------
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Lmu wonder that after lengthy 
investigation .the Joint Legislative 
Committee on Un-American Activities 
for the State of Louisiana concluded in 
ita three-part Report on the activities of 
S.C.E.F. that the Southern Christian 
Leadership Conference, headed by 
Martin Luther King, was "substantial­
ly under the control of the Communist 
Party through the influence of the 
Southern Conference Educational 

. Fund [S.C.E.F.J and the Communiata 
who manage it." 

If Martin Luther King wu "■ick 
and tired of people saying thi■ move­
ment has been infiltrated by Commu­
nists and Communist sympathizer■," 
it was because he knew it WU true. 

And so did J. Edgar Hoover and the 
F .B.I. Director Hoover spoke out many 
times to warn of Communist involve­
ment in the "civil right■" movement. 
On one occasion, he said: "We do know 
that Communist influence doea exi11t 
in the Negro nioverr ent and it ia this 
influence which i11 vi 1ally important." 
Hoover declared that •the Communist 
Party "l!trivea only to \.•xploit what are 
often legitimate Negro c',mplainta and 
grievances for the adv lncement of 
Communist objectives .. , . Racial in­
cidents are magnified and drama­
tized by C~mmunista in an effort to 
generate racl~tensiona." 

Mrs. Julia Brown ia I brave and 
gracious Negro lady ... -~,:\ spent more 
than nine yean a meri.,ber of the 
Communist Party in Cleve~1.and, ■erv­
ing as an· undercover operativtr,for the 
Federal Bureau of In. veatigation~\Ac­
cording to Mra. Brown: 

'---J,H75 

i 
. . !Mr. King waa one of the worst 

memie, my ~opk euer had. 
I lcnow that it ii considered poor 

ta.ste to1,p«Jlc ill of the dead. But when 
,omeo~ ,erord the enemie, of our 
countTYi wh.i~ aliue, and hu name i& 
,till Wf?d by hu comrade, to promote 
anti-American actiuitiea, ,houldn 't 
people (i)ho know the truth ,peak out? 

I led,ned many surprising thing, 
while I serued in the Communist Party 
for the FBI.· Communut leaders told w 
about the demonstrations that would 
be ,tar~ed; the proteat marches, the 
demand,, that would be made for ma.s­
siue federal interoention. Every Com­
munut wa, ordered to help conuince 
Americ~ Negroe, that we are no bet­
ter off than 1laue11. Whereuer we went 
and whateuer we did, we were to pro­
mote race consciou.snesa and resent~ 
ment, b~catUe the Communist, know 
that the; technique of divide a~d con­
quer really work,. 

We w:ert also told to promote Mar­
tin Lut~er King, to unite Negroe, and 
white, ~ehind him, and to tum him 
into ,ortie aort of national hero. We 
were to :loolc to King a, the leader in 
this ,trJggle, ·the Communists ,aid, 
becatUe ~ was on our ,ide! 

I lcno1

w they were right, becawe 
while I Ja, in the Communilt Party I 
learned that Martin Luther King at­
tended ai Communi.&t training achool. I 
learned that ,eueral of hu aides and 
ai,istant~ were Commurwt,, that he 
receiued fund, from Commurwu, and 
that he 'wa, taking direction, from 
Commwiist,. 

Mo,t ~mtrican, neuu Looi, 'iii_.._...._ 
J 
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Communut pre.. in thu country. If 
. they did, they would karn that tM 

Commun.i•ta · loued Martin Luther 
King. He uxu OM . of tMir bigge,t 
heroe,. And I Jcnow for a fact tM Com• 
mun.ut• would n.euer ha~ promoted 
him, financed him, and supported him 
if they couldn't trust him. He carried 
out tMir orden jc.ut .ai 1/.cwiahly a, 
Party mem bera in Ckueland, Ohio. 

Little wonder that F .B .I. Director J. 
Edgar Hoover called Martin Luther 
King "the moat notorious liar in the 
country." 

We do not know what additional 
information Mr. Hoover had on King, 
but after yean of electronic surveil­
lance he certainly knew much more 
than we have been able to present in 
Uris brief survey from the public rec­
ord. Yet the Senate Intelligence Com­
mittee has refused to release the F.B.I. 
file on King. They chose instead to · 
attack the F.B.I. for using "dirty 
tricks." and members of the Commit­
tee staff said "they could find no justi• 
fication for the bureau's attack on Dr. 
King." Incredibly, a U.P.I. release on 
November 19, 1975, declared: "A top 
FBI official aaid Wednesday that the 
Bureau had no legal justification for its 
smear campaign against Dr. Martin 
Luther King Jr. but ■uspected, with­
out evidence, he might be under 'Com­
munist influence.' " 

"Suspected, without euidence. 

-... ..... 
. . . t That is, as we have ■een, simply 
not true. And the distortion i■ intended 

I ' to d&mage the reputation of both the 
F.BJ. and the late Director J. ~a-

1 
Hoov,er. 

John J. McDermott, Auistant Di­
rector of the F.B.I., spoke on November 
21, 1975, before a Connecticut group 
which a.ida familie■ of policemen, fire­
men, and corrections officers killed in 
the line of duty. He said the F.B.l.'1 
six-yeilr surveillance of Martin Luther 
King ~asjustified .because of concern 
that King wu influenced by subver-
1ives. He put it this way: "We did what 
•We felt, we had to do for the welfare of 
the na

1

tion at the time. Don't forget 
they [rhdical, and Communut.f) were 
bombitig the Pentagon. They said they 
were g6ing to shut down the govem­
ment.'11' Another F.B.I. official re­
minded us· that the King project, 
"were started at a time when cities 
were being burned . . .. " 

We believe most Americana would 
agree that our law enforcement author­
ities sh6uld keep under surveillance 
any pe~n or group about which there 
i■ ■ubstantial evidence of involvement 
in such 

1

:crimes as revolutionary vio-
. Jenee, Co'mmunist subversion, and con-

1piracy .Jith agents of a foreign power to 
I overthro~ the U.S. Government by 

force and, violence. To the extent the 
F.B.I. maintained such surveillance un­
der J. Edgar Hoover, we heartily ap­
plaud ill 1.efforta. ■ ■ 

I 

Reprint, of thi1 copyrighted article, "The K;inc File," are available 
at ten for one dollar fro

1

m 
The Review Of The New■, Belmont, M~11•chu■etta 02178 

• TIM lmew Of n. UWS 
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~-~Honorable John Melcher 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C. 20510 

Dear Senator Melcher: 
I C'7 t·1 I l : __ .,. I. I 

April 26, 1977 

1 - Mr. Adams 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. Lawn 
1 .- Legal Counsel 

' 
I 'I ' I ,· 

-Th1s 1s to acknowledge receipt or your communi­
cation dated April 5. 1977. 

Division 

The Federal Bureau or Investigation (FBI) .initiated 
a security investigation or Martin Luther King., Jr., in 1962 
to determine the acope and depth or Communist influence upon 
him. This investigation terminated at the time or his death 
in 1968. Similar investigations have also been conducted on 
a number or his associates who were either known or alleged 
to have Communist connections. The results or these inves­
tigations have been made ·available to the Department or 

·Justice and other interested agencies of the Government. 

With respect to results or our electronic 
surveillance or King conducted during this investigation, 
th~_following information may be or interest to you. On. 
January 31, 1977, U.S. D1s-tr1ct Court Judge John Lewis· 
Smith,·Jr., dismissed two civil suits tiled against the FBI 
by a former assistant to King and the Southern Christian 
Leadership Conference, which King headed until his death. 
The court ordered the FBI to file with the national Archives··­
all or its tapes and documents obtained through telephone 
and microphone surveillances or King and that this material 
not be made public for at least 50 years, except by court 

~ order. The FBI iR currently in the process of complying 

...... Dlr._wi th this court order. -~1-\0~- Ri:"r..5n 1./ I . .,.~) / I -'6J '" 
o.,. ADAo.- I apprec 1ate your concttrn.ih cr1iig1ng this matter 
De~ AD ..... _t tt ti r . 

..... Dir., o my a en on. r,_,.• _ , 1, 
' . • 1j ---------S1.ncerely yours, 

." .. ES MA'!:....-.-1.L. . . .. -~ .... 
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